
Crutcho Public Schools
Regular Meeting Agenda
Tuesday, May 11, 2021

Conference Room, Crutcho School Building, 2401 N. AIR DEPOT BLVD. , OKLAHOMA 
CITY, Oklahoma 73141

1:30 PM
 

1:30 PM
 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL AND DETERMINATION OF QUORUM

A. Flag Salute

B. Prayer

3. PUBLIC EXPRESSIONS (Limited to three minutes per subject item)*

4. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT

A. Introductions of Guests

B. Celebrations/ Students of the Month

C. Financial

1. Treasurer's Report





2. Financial Report



GENERAL FUND

MONTH FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021
July 454,622.3 625,177.32 827,458.14 945,114.43 514,155.23 304,862.57

Payroll 38,266.84 37,076.19 47,483.34 57,963.86 82,975.90

Utilities 3,944.88 11,208.43 1,234.55 7,597.00 10,399.02

Copy Mach 1,738.76 1,744.2 2,044.41 661.83 661.83

Phones 856.96 1,651.85 740.25 1,058.12 1,054.27

August 461,757.09 766,443.97 945,284.17 610,614.79 430,585.38 325,396.87
Payroll 82,995.51 101,465.72 100,527.68 89,763.69 84,717.39

Utilities 12,901.30 6,817.74 13,391.90 10,311.32 523.78

Copy Mach 0.00 1,614.18 661.83 860.83 661.83

Phones 1,622.96 1,438.06 652.88 1,041.30 1059.03

September 474,278.16 473,356.35 726,072.82 896,109.29 519,148.24 379,043.72 232,819.71
Payroll 131,877.89 166,308.44 150,274.05 138,824.72 170,724.73

Utilities 8,303.11 8,391.93 $9,134.06 8861.25 0.00

Copy Mach 1,818.79 1,942.69 $1,021.17 1027.82 207.55

Phones 1,399.04 1,594.02 $1,505.58 527.65 1,376.88

October 458,557.69 532,147.19 687,980.84 795,029.13 456,654.45 299,872.29 169,299.53
Payroll 134,804.64 168,827.16 145,594.18 138,107.96 164,232.51

Utilities 6,218.18 6,526.53 5,328.61 8,565.99 0.00

Copy Mach 2,005.97 2,046.87 661.83 661.83 1,323.66

Phones 1,903.55 2,286.86 1,901.49 3,527.17 1,038.90

November 406,154.72 351,591.6 600,312.10 783,656.36 399,652.00 229,043.23 126,346.28
Payroll 158,106.51 183,808.58 158,063.52 147,559.69 137,484.30

Utilities 3,484.54 3,325.38 812.64 5,178.49 0.00

Copy Mach 2,407.99 377.70 661.83 661.83 661.83

Phones 973.29 1,623.49 1,067.79 1,067.68 1,039.43

December 251,929.98 445,536.36 664,527.24 814,163.78 474,316.71 351,007.07 193,026.60
Payroll 134,406.14 233,192.85 164,592.91 211,647.94 139,034.30

Utilities 0.00 926.13 0.00 5,301.95 2,467.53

Copy Mach 0.00 1,636.28 661.83 1,646.83 728.01

Phones 971.31 1,865.26 1,067.68 1,344.33 2,449.13

January 536,180.62 785,312.36 969,800.74 892,029.67 711,213.85 564,883.60 471,335.8
Payroll 135,036.61 165,975.75 141,799.16 126,552.52 133,133.95

Utilities 6,712.01 8,716.10 0.00 10,920.84 6,119.03

Copy Mach 3,503.90 3,645.93 661.83 0.00 661.83

Phones 1,290.08 2,548.39 1,089.32 1,036.04 1,019.30

February 537,237.56 757,287.56 905,962.28 819,280.77 673,404.90 520,979.36 438,345.14
Payroll 133,663.13 136,660.05 $151,584.44 132,052.41 157,606.37

Utilities 5,157.17 3,624.70 0.00 6,070.73 9,188.92

Copy Mach 1,815.03 1,839.48 661.83 338.66 661.83

Phones 637.40 1,177.97 1,067.93 1,098.33 1,376.59

March 530,301.46 850,116.51 923,758.57 973,727.95 651,218.50 544,832.12 500,078.42
Payroll 142,986.45 132,396.66 141,796.28 130,520.55 156,591.80

MONTH

1



Utilities 5,093.36 6,300.39 5,812.97 6,909.19 8,733.29

Copy Mach 1,898.08 1,926.55 1,289.27 1,197.28 1,391.50

Phones 716.43 1,225.31 1,030.25 1,035.59 1,451.32

April 676,704 1,022,713.04 950,936.04 699,604.31 568,289.98 495,687.64
Payroll 137,944.95 132,959.68 144,064.81 129,443.00 160,842.69

Utilities 3,373.78 3,770.62 5,290.64 0.00 6,987.44

Copy Mach 1,800.99 1,954.58 661.83 0.00 1,020.21

Phones 1,878.32 925.39 1,053.17 875.55 1,022.34

May 818,579 982,710.94 858,447.74 396,996.77 313,099.30
Payroll 406,349.45 357,101.05 426,888.05 373,973.90

Utilities 4,580.71 4,123.50 5,003.37 2,392.25

Copy Mach 2,158.97 1,850.75 661.83 728.01

Phones 1,295.04 1,229.90 892.78 320.08

June 848,409.1 967,926.67 1,137,749.14 770,833.90 629,374.84 463,134.61
Payroll 22,821.89 26,548.91 39,309.94 0.00

Utilities 128.16 6,009.15 7,347.50 5,554.05

Copy Mach 1,614.18 1,870.66 1,385.61 661.83

Phones 477.36 870.67 1,212.86 1,054.27

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021MONTH
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BUILDING FUND

MONTH FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021
July 98,420.69 142,017.22 199,250.98 211,972.78 36,747.64 114,185.34

August 98,586.85 149,359.56 212,202.65 158,664.90 37,117.10 97,642.58
September 98,627.22 138,581.53 149,510.42 198,765.00 126,894.97 36,813.03 69,167.65

October 98,723.23 138,649.63 149,541.52 198,854.08 109,051.96 36,927.56 31,216.26
November 99,874.16 138,690.34 172,316.29 200,776.86 43,924.14 37,440.31 14,991.49
December 115,878.54 139,698.01 176,606.78 217,380.97 38,258.42 62,612.29 5,803.24

January 149,299.88 175,908.49 217,721.91 244,674.39 46,824.82 96,261.99 42,309.13
February 112,523.79 176,586.87 218,701.68 235,185.27 27,502.46 96,579.51 39,843.81

March 113,848.20 182,081.83 222,734.55 211,656.29 29,274.27 108,910.19 43,325.58
April 140,568.09 198,583.44 241,573.74 256,163.66 35,267.40 113,140.39 42,159.10
May 140,855.71 198,912.27 241,827.10 244,540.62 34,652.52 114,235.50

June 141,116.34 199,032.28 211,656.29 188,587.43 36,712.79 113,812.18

1



CHILD NUTRITION FUND

MONTH FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021
July 141,223.34 75,084.37 95,625.04 100,938.05 42,933.53 24,708.52

August 117,558.88 95,797.11 98,499.25 119,007.98 42,238.15 2,720.06
September 81,700.28 60,452.00 75,604.87 97,899.48 102,509.92 18,327.66 10,306.08

October 35,515.75 59,258.03 55,521.52 117,022.33 74,973.21 -9,726.96 36,875.15
November 60,608.28 74,360.10 60,466.81 102,278.17 98,650.94 3,526.28 15,859.02
December 87,316.27 94,572.20 90,413.67 123,598.17 72,862.07 -30,766.43 49,385.68

January 105,617.71 87,263.07 91,776.11 102,470.26 46,824.82 5,865.73 38,546.88
February 104,294.29 109,777.69 99,644.91 136,464.35 66,371.16 26,272.95 39,573.55

March 95,080.47 105,866.53 105,177.33 98,566.26 107,599.41 27,086.20 53,337.52
April 97,389.20 73,740.32 109,434.13 146,628.51 84,779.91 10,283.80 55,076.00
May 99,937.89 107,264.89 107,063.31 145,838.80 77,720.87 9,245.43

June 80,058.28 100,154.83 105,109.74 126,192.31 47,744.40 24,468.85

1



SINKING FUND

MONTH FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021
July 72,593.01 15,683.50 94,865.24 20,747.43 137,870.02 316,296.70

August 73,225.82 78,687.86 14,456.63 21,616.63 187,219.91 140,228.59 319,558.23
September 73,386.60 16,839.98 15,008.47 51,661.48 187,519.55 141,296.95 320,339.98

October 71,197.34 17,089.26 15,126.81 21,982.60 187,611.39 141,908.12 320,812.53
November 75,403.37 17,235.93 23,592.85 33,147.22 187,744.99 143,356.26 321,526.70
December 133,383.26 56,853.37 35,104.21 129,733.25 286,699.85 268,630.95 418,628.56

January 253,044.97 186,355.84 196,076.65 325,258.04 494,523.10 436,158.22 627,277.39
February 254,397.65 188,797.23 199,903.11 329,333.64 496,104.81 437,857.64 616,108.66

March 259,194.74 208,599.35 215,693.22 357,944.36 525,773.91 499,254.03 672,648.16
April 93,375.44 272,864.05 289,434.84 476,786.01 611,457.45 308,066.92 706,938.21
May 94,433.34 274,076.36 290,410.10 462,588.68 399,161.50 313,499.10

June 95,395.93 93,958.29 19,553.06 185,309.30 137,647.55 314,227.09

1



GIFT FUND

MONTH FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021
July 33,502.48 44,909.61 49,720.54 47,848.46 37,887.08 20,835.79

August 33,502.48 49,720.54 47,838.46 49,350.81 36,327.06 20,466.46
September 33,502.48 45,509.61 48,778.46 48,005.06 45,168.71 35,306.90 17,418.93

October 33,502.48 45,077.51 48,298.50 47,938.06 44,260.99 34,006.56 15,719.43
November 33,502.48 50,888.74 47,601.50 47,672.78 43,159.98 37,687.75 14,433.89
December 38,502.48 50,888.74 47,484.07 46,404.55 42,076.96 36,027.08 13,808.86

January 38,502.48 50,888.74 51,249.43 50,373.39 46,420.18 32,496.50 12,078.18
February 48,502.48 50,272.74 50,303.24 50,173.78 45,064.87 29,585.90 11,297.37

March 48,853.45 50,700.74 50,113.60 47,838.46 44,354.37 26,526.49 10,099.32
April 48,057.95 50,700.74 49,982.27 54,505.07 43,153.77 23,549.55 9,737.49
May 45,407.61 50,728.04 49,151.27 53,361.01 41,756.25 23,607.41

June 44,909.61 49,720.54 47,917.25 49,584.90 38,663.87 22,104.04

1



BOND FUND

MONTH FY 2015 - 
Bond 2015

FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021

July 826,898.21 450,416.06 200,327.50 18,968.83 18,968.83 563,306.06 45,552.12
August 763,715.19 194,387.24 18,968.83 18,968.83 361,940.96 31,630.34

September 744,006.08 356,834.74 124,421.22 18,968.83 18,968.83 317,646.68 15,023.17
October 623,922.30 294,440.29 96,618.90 18,968.83 0.00 314,881.37 4,092.30

November 613,919.68 248,261.57 86,200.72 18,968.83 0.00 301,973.89 (367.18)
December 605,057.28 245,762.57 84,155.47 18,968.83 0.00 266,790.76 (2,308.75)

January 599,832.28 245,762.57 84,155.47 18,968.83 0.00 222,970.20 (2,308.75)
February 570,496.18 245,762.57 84,155.47 18,968.83 0.00 212,848.28 (2,308.75)

March 575,100.24 245,762.57 84,155.47 18,968.83 0.00 176,456.37 (2,308.75)
April 566,877.74 235,787.63 84,155.47 18,968.83 0.00 151,770.96 0.00
May 544,179.84 235,787.63 84,155.47 18,968.83 0.00 79,210.65

June 457,057.06 219,296.33 25,861.47 18,968.83 684,828.45 61,039.06

1



D. Upcoming Events - See Attached Calendar



April
S M T W T F S
28 29 30 31 1 2 3
4 5 6 7 8 9 10

11 12 13 14 15 16 17
18 19 20 21 22 23 24
25 26 27 28 29 30 1
2 3 4 5 6 7 8

May
2021

SUNDAY MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY

25 26 27 28 29 30 1

2 3 4 5 6 7 8

9 10 11 12 13 14 15

BOE Meeting 
1:30pm  / PTO 
Zoom Meeting 5pm

End of Year Awards

16 17 18 19 20 21 22

District Basketball 
Championship BBQ 
2pm

8th Grade 
Graduation

Super Kids Day - 
Last Day of School

Teacher / Staff 
Luncheon

23 24 25 26 27 28 29

30 31 1 2 3 4 5

Memorial Day

June
S M T W T F S
30 31 1 2 3 4 5
6 7 8 9 10 11 12

13 14 15 16 17 18 19
20 21 22 23 24 25 26
27 28 29 30 1 2 3
4 5 6 7 8 9 10



SUNDAY MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY

Month
Year



E. Distance Learning Program - Update

F. Summer School & Reading Academy Update

5. MOTION AND VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE THE GENERAL 
BUSINESS ITEMS

Approved by Antonia Jennings second by Erika James was approve 

Erika James:   Yea   

Antonia Jennings:   Yea   

Paul Keeler:   Yea   

Yea: 3, Nay: 0

A. OSSBA Renewal 2021-2022









B. Homer Smith Consulting Contract 21/22



HOMER SMITH JR, - CONSULTANT 

2826 Gulford Lane

Oklahoma City, OK 73120


CONTRACT AGREEMENT


TERMS & CONDITIONS

 


This agreement, made on May 11, 2020, covers I.T. consultant services from July 1, 2021 
through June 30th 2022, between Homer Smith Jr., a consultant and Crutcho Public School 
District.


The consultant will focus on Infinite Campus only. The consultant will provide 18 hours per 
month at the billable rate of $50.00 per hour.


TRAINING: Consultant will provide professional development and/or training at a rate of 
$500.00 per day or any part thereof.


PAYMENT:   Crutcho  will pay Consultant  at a rate of $900.00 per month, said sum being a 
guaranteed minimum amount to retain Consultant to be available for the services 
described herein.


GOVERNING LAW: This agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the 
laws of the state of Oklahoma.


TERMINATION: Either party may terminate this agreement with a 30-day written notice after 
the initial term of this Agreement.


ADDITIONAL SERVICES: Consultant will provide additional services if needed at billable 
rate of $75.00 per hour not to exceed 22 hours per month in addition to the 
Infinite Campus consulting work.


No additional services will be provided during the term of this contract unless it’s agreed upon 
between Homer Smith, Jr. and Crutcho Public Schools. 


During the term of this Consulting Contract, Homer Smith, Jr. will retain the Crutcho Public 
Schools computer that is assigned to him currently for work on Crutcho Public Schools matters, 
and have the ability to use Crutcho Public Schools printers with respect thereto. For any other 
entity, Homer Smith, Jr. will use his personal computer or such other computer as may be 
provided by said entity or employer. Homer Smith, Jr may perform the services at such location 
as he, in his discretion, deems appropriate to the services needed. 

 

_____Homer Smith, Jr._____                   ____________________________________

For:    Consultant	 	 	         	  For: Crutcho Public School District


Printed Name: Homer Smith, Jr.                     Printed Name: ___________________ 	 


Title: Consultant                                             Title:  __________________________


Date:May 2, 2020.                                      Date:   __________________________



C. Keystone Renewal Contract 21/22

D. Danyawn Miles Consulting Contract 21/22









E. The Board of County Commissioners Contract 21/22



Form General Mutual Cooperation Agreement 

Last Modified 3/18/15 

GENERAL MUTUAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT 

CRUTCHO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA 

& 

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY 

         THIS MUTUAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is entered into 

effective July 1, 2021, between the CRUTCHO PUBLIC SCHOOLS OF OKLAHOMA 

COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, a public school organized and existing under the laws of the State of 

Oklahoma (the “School”), and the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF 

OKLAHOMA COUNTY, a political subdivision organized and existing under the laws of the 

State of Oklahoma (the "County"). 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, 19 O.S. Section 339, paragraph 18, authorizes the County to utilize county-

owned equipment, labor and supplies at their disposal on property owned by the county, public 

schools, two-year colleges or technical branches of colleges that are members of The Oklahoma 

State System of Higher Education; and 

WHEREAS, the School wishes to call upon the County from time to time to use the 

County’s equipment, labor and supplies to assist the School District with parking areas, 

playgrounds, athletic fields, access roads, drainage areas, and other areas on property that is owned 

by the School; and 

WHEREAS, the School and the County wish to enter into an agreement providing for the 

County’s assistance to the School to the extent permitted by law, and 

WHEREAS, the School and the County find that it is to the mutual benefit to both the 

School and the County to enter into this agreement; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements 

contained herein, the parties agree as follows: 

1. COUNTY’S WORK:  The County may, at their discretion, perform the requested work

on property that is owned by the School, subject to the terms of this agreement. 

2. SCHOOL’S WRITTEN REQUESTS:  The School must submit written requests to the

County regarding particularly described property for which the School District needs assistance in 

reconstruction, improvement, repair or maintenance.  Said requests shall adequately and 

specifically describe the location and the specific type of assistance needed from the County and 

describe the anticipated period of time that such assistance shall be needed.  If the County approves 

the School District’s request for assistance, said request shall be performed pursuant to the 

authority of this Agreement and the specific agreement. 



Form General Mutual Cooperation Agreement 

Last Modified 3/18/15 

 

3. SCHOOL’S DUTY:  The School understands and agrees that this Agreement in no way 

relieves the School from their primary duty to maintain the property which is the subject of any 

agreement in a safe manner for the welfare of the students and public. 

 

4. REIMBURSEMENT:  The School shall furnish to the County the funds to pay the School 

District’s share of the costs of labor, engineering, equipment, and/or materials, subject to the 

provisions of Title 19, Section 359, and any other applicable law. 

 

5. TORT LIABILITY:  Each party will be solely responsible for the acts or omissions of 

each party’s officials, employees or agents performing this Agreement, subject to the limitations 

described in the Oklahoma Governmental Tort Claims Act, title 51, Sections 151 et seq, and shall 

not be responsible for the acts or omissions of the other, subject to the provisions of paragraph 3 

above.  Each party reserves all rights and defenses available at law or in equity. 

  

6. NO AGENCY:  All persons acting for the County or the School District in performance 

of this agreement will, at the time of such action, be an official, employee or agent of their 

respective public bodies.  The parties agree that nothing contained in this Agreement will be 

construed as creating an employment or agency relationship between the parties or between the 

officials, agents, and employees of either party. 

 

7. THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES:  The parties do not intent to create any rights in any 

third parties by entering into this Agreement. 

 

8. OWNERSHIP OF PROPERTY UPON WHICH WORK IS REQUESTED:  The 

School District avers that the School District owns the property on which the requested work is to 

be performed. 

 

9. AMENDMENT OR ASSIGNMENT:  This Agreement may not be amended or assigned 

by either party without the prior express written agreement of both parties. 

 

10. ENTIRE AGREEMENT:  It is mutually understood and agreed by the parties that this 

Agreement contains all of the covenants, stipulations, and provisions contemplated by the parties, 

and no employee, agent or other person has authority to alter or change the terms hereof, except 

as provided herein, and no party is or will be bound by any statement of representation not in 

conformity with this Agreement. 

 

11. COUNTERPART ORIGINALS:  This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each 

of which will be deemed an original document, but all of which will constitute a single document.   

This document will not be binding on or constitute evidence of a contract between the parties until 

both parties have executed and delivered the Agreement. 

 

12. TERMS OF AGREEMENT:  This Agreement shall commence on July 1, 2021, and 

continue through June 30, 2022.  Either party may sooner terminate this Agreement by prior 

written notice to the other party. 

 

 APPROVED AND ADOPTED BY THE CRUTCHO PUBLIC SCHOOLS OF 

OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA this   _____   day of _____________________. 



Form General Mutual Cooperation Agreement 

Last Modified 3/18/15 

CRUTCHO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, 

By _____________________________________________ 

President – School Board 

By _____________________________________________ 

Superintendent 

ATTEST: 

_______________________________________ 

Board Clerk 

COUNTY 

APPROVED by the Board of County Commissioners this ______ day of 

________________. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA 

By __________________________________ 

Chairman 

ATTEST: 

By __________________________________ 

Member 

__________________________________ 

County Clerk 

By __________________________________ 

Member 

APPROVED as to form and legality this _________ day of  ___________________. 

__________________________________________ 

Assistant District Attorney 

3rd
May



F. Teacher & Staff Appreciation Incentives

6. MOTION AND VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE THE CONSENT 
DOCKET

Approved by Antonia Jennings second by Erika James was approve 

Erika James:   Yea   

Antonia Jennings:   Yea   

Paul Keeler:   Yea   

Yea: 3, Nay: 0

A. Minutes



Crutcho Public Schools
Special Meeting Agenda
Tuesday, April 13, 2021

Conference Room, Crutcho School Building, 2401 N. AIR DEPOT BLVD. , OKLAHOMA 
CITY, Oklahoma 73141

1:15 PM
 

1:36 PM
 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL AND DETERMINATION OF QUORUM

2.A. Flag Salute

2.B. Prayer

3. PUBLIC EXPRESSIONS (Limited to three minutes per subject item)*

4. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT

4.A. Introductions of Guests

4.B. Celebrations/ Students of the Month

4.B.1. 
 2nd Grade:  Bray Flient
Virtual Middle School:  De'Azyha Douglas
8th Grade:  Darrius Dunkins

4.C. Financial

4.C.1. Treasurer's Report

4.C.2. Financial Report

4.D. Upcoming Events

5. MOTION AND VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE THE GENERAL BUSINESS 
ITEMS

Passed by Paul Keeler second by Erika James was approve 
Erika James:   Yea   
Antonia Jennings:   Absent   
Paul Keeler:   Yea   
Yea: 2, Nay: 0, Absent: 1



5.A. 20/21 & 2021-2022 School Calendar

5.B. 2021-2022 OPSRC Renewal

5.C. 2021-2022 Renaissance Renewal

5.D. 2021-2022 OCAS (Oklahoma Consulting & Accounting Services) Renewal

5.E. 2021-2022 Edlio Website Renewal

5.F. 2021-2022 Temporary Appropriations

5.G. City of Midwest City - Summer Program Contract

5.H. Horace Mann Life Insurance Increase

5.I. Cox Communications

5.J. Infinite Campus - Online Registration

6. MOTION AND VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE THE CONSENT DOCKET

Passed by Erika James second by Paul Keeler was approve 
Erika James:   Yea   
Antonia Jennings:   Absent   
Paul Keeler:   Yea   
Yea: 2, Nay: 0, Absent: 1
Passed by Paul Keeler second by Erika James was approve 
Erika James:   Yea   
Antonia Jennings:   Absent   
Paul Keeler:   Yea   
Yea: 2, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

6.A. Minutes

6.B. Encumbrances and Purchases FY 2020-2021

6.B.1. General Fund (11) P.O. #'s 102-108

6.B.2. Bond Fund (38) P.O. #'s NONE

6.B.3. Building Fund (21) P.O. #'s 25-26

6.B.4. Child Nutrition (22) P.O. #'s NONE

6.B.5. Gift Fund (81) P.O. #'s NONE



6.B.6. Purchase Order Increases General Fund (11) and Bond Fund (39) and Child-N Fund 
(22)

6.C. Activity Fund Revenue and Expenditure Report

7. EXECUTIVE SESSION 25 OS 307 (B)(1), TO DISCUSS ITEMS UNDER PERSONNEL

Passed by Erika James second by Paul Keeler was approve 
Erika James:   Yea   
Antonia Jennings:   Absent   
Paul Keeler:   Yea   
Yea: 2, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

7.A. Leslie Dixon - 2020-2021 Paraprofessional

7.B. Elizabeth Franklin - New Employment 2021-2022 School Year

7.C. Leslie Dixon - New Employment 2021-2022 School Year

8. MOTION , DISCUSSION AND VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE THE 
PERSONNEL

Passed by Paul Keeler second by Erika James was approve 
Erika James:   Yea   
Antonia Jennings:   Absent   
Paul Keeler:   Yea   
Yea: 2, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

9. NEW BUSINESS

10. ADJOURNMENT

Motion to adjourn at 1:36pm by Paul Keeler second by Erika James was approve 
Erika James:   Yea   
Antonia Jennings:   Absent   
Paul Keeler:   Yea   
Yea: 2, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

 
1:36 PM
 
 
 
 
________________________ _____________________________
Antonia Jennings, President Paul Keeler, Vice President
 



 
 
  ____________________________
 Erika James, Clerk



Crutcho Public Schools
Special Meeting Agenda Bond Sale

Tuesday, April 13, 2021
Conference Room, Crutcho School Building, 2401 N. AIR DEPOT BLVD. , OKLAHOMA 

CITY, Oklahoma 73141
1:00 PM

 
1:02 PM
 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL AND DETERMINATION OF QUORUM

3. BOARD TO DISCUSS ANNUAL REVIEW OF EXISTING OR CONSIDER AND TAKE 
ACTION ON THE ADOPTION  OF WRITTEN POLICIES AND PROCEDURES FOR POST-
ISSUANCE COMPLIANCE

4. BOARD TO DISCUSS CONTINUING DISCLOSURE OBLIGATIONS

5. BOARD TO RECEIVE BIDS FOR THE $920,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION BUILDING 
BONDS OF THIS SCHOOL DISTRICT AND AWARD BONDS TO THE LOWEST BIDDER

Motion to award lowest bidder. BOK of Financial Securities, Oklahoma City, OK. by Paul 
Keeler second by Erika James was approve 
Erika James:   Yea   
Antonia Jennings:   Absent   
Paul Keeler:   Yea   
Yea: 2, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

6. BOARD TO CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR 
THE ISSUANCE OF GENERAL OBLIGATION BUILDING BONDS IN THE SUM OF 
$920,000 BY THIS SCHOOL DISTRICT, AUTHORIZED AT AN ELECTION CALLED AND 
HELD FOR SUCH PURPOSE; PRESCRIBING FORM OF BONDS; PROVIDING FOR 
REGISTRATION THEREOF; PROVIDING FOR LEVY OF AN ANNUAL TAX FOR THE 
PAYMENT OF PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST ON THE SAME; AND FIXING OTHER 
DETAILS OF THE ISSUE

Passed by Paul Keeler second by Erika James was approve 
Erika James:   Yea   
Antonia Jennings:   Absent   
Paul Keeler:   Yea   
Yea: 2, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

7. BOARD TO CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING 
THE GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS OF 2021 AS "QUALIFIED TAX-EXEMPT 



OBLIGATIONS" PURSUANT TO SECTION 265(b)(3)(B) OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE 
CODE OF 1986

Passed by Paul Keeler second by Erika James was approve 
Erika James:   Yea   
Antonia Jennings:   Absent   
Paul Keeler:   Yea   
Yea: 2, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

8. ADJOURNMENT

Motion to adjourn at 1:12 pm by Paul Keeler second by Erika James was approve 
Erika James:   Yea   
Antonia Jennings:   Absent   
Paul Keeler:   Yea   
Yea: 2, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

 
1:12 PM
 
 
 
 
________________________ _____________________________
Antonia Jennings, President Paul Keeler, Vice President
 
 
 
  ____________________________
 Erika James, Clerk



B. Transfer of Funds

C. Encumbrances and Purchases FY 2020-2021

1. General Fund (11) P.O. #'s 109-116



Page 1 of 1

Purchase Order Register

Year: 2020-2021, Fund: GENERAL FUND (FOR OPERATION), Date Range: 4/9/2021 - 5/7/2021

Crutcho Public School05/10/2021 9:45:52 AM

Options:

PO No Date Vendor No Vendor Description Amount
109 04/14/2021 53567 R2 CONTRACTING LLC BLANKET 110,000.00

110 04/14/2021 53717 BLACKMON MOORING BLANKET 32,000.00

111 04/14/2021 52502 CARPET DIRECT BLANKET 15,000.00

112 04/22/2021 52293 DELL /SERVICE SALES LICENSES 12,828.00

113 04/26/2021 53718 BOB ENGLISH GRADUATION SOUND 500.00

114 04/27/2021 52898 OKLAHOMA ATTORNEY GENERAL BOND FEES 276.00

115 04/28/2021 53719 PROSPERITY BANK/INNOVATIVE SCHOOL INNOVATIVE SCHOOL
CONFERENCE

10,700.00

116 05/05/2021 52899 MTM Recognition Corp. STAFF AWARDS 400.00

Non-Payroll Total: $181,704.00

Payroll Total: $0.00

Report Total: $181,704.00



2. June 3, 2021 Bond Fund (31) P.O. #'s 1-18



Page 1 of 1

Purchase Order Register

Year: 2020-2021, Fund: Building Bond Fund(s) FY 2022, Date Range: 6/1/2021 - 6/30/2021

Crutcho Public School05/10/2021 9:59:11 AM

Options:

PO No Date Vendor No Vendor Description Amount
1 06/03/2021 53620 EPCO MECHANICAL INC BLANKET 20,000.00

2 06/03/2021 53258 PROSPERITY BANK BLANKET 15,000.00

3 06/03/2021 51575 WAL-MART BLANKET 1,500.00

4 06/03/2021 4 SAM'S CLUB BLANKET 10,000.00

5 06/03/2021 52677 LOWES HOME CENTER BLANKET 25,000.00

6 06/03/2021 51175 OFFICE DEPOT BLANKET 1,500.00

7 06/03/2021 53431 CAPITAL ELECTRIC CONTRACTORS BLANKET 10,000.00

8 06/03/2021 53315 TREAT'S SOLUTIOS LLC BLANKET 5,000.00

9 06/03/2021 53687 LEE'S FLOORING & CLEANING LLC BLANKET 25,000.00

10 06/03/2021 53661 CAPITAL CLEANING BLANKET 5,000.00

11 06/03/2021 51912 WALKER COMPANIES BLANKET 10,000.00

12 06/03/2021 51119 HERMAN'S PLUMBING BLANKET 20,000.00

13 06/03/2021 53578 TECH LOCK BLANKET 5,000.00

14 06/03/2021 53698 ESCO LLC BLANKET 10,000.00

15 06/03/2021 53567 R2 CONTRACTING LLC BLANKET 100,000.00

16 06/03/2021 53688 WALTER OLIVER BLANKET 10,000.00

17 06/03/2021 53489 STOW'S OFFICE FURNITURE BLANKET 15,000.00

18 06/03/2021 53597 ABC ENTERPRISES, INC BLANKET 10,000.00

Non-Payroll Total: $298,000.00

Payroll Total: $0.00

Report Total: $298,000.00



3. Bond Fund (38) P.O. #'s NONE



Page 1 of 1

Purchase Order Register

Year: 2020-2021, Fund: Bond Fund(s) FY 2017, Date Range: 4/9/2021 - 5/7/2021

Crutcho Public School05/10/2021 9:46:38 AM

Options:

PO No Date Vendor No Vendor Description Amount

Non-Payroll Total: $0.00

Payroll Total: $0.00

Report Total:



4. Building Fund (21) P.O. #'s NONE



Page 1 of 1

Purchase Order Register

Year: 2020-2021, Fund: BUILDING FUND, Date Range: 4/9/2021 - 5/7/2021

Crutcho Public School05/10/2021 9:47:19 AM

Options:

PO No Date Vendor No Vendor Description Amount

Non-Payroll Total: $0.00

Payroll Total: $0.00

Report Total:



5. Child Nutrition (22) P.O. #'s NONE
 



Page 1 of 1

Purchase Order Register

Year: 2020-2021, Fund: CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAMS FUND, Date Range: 4/9/2021 - 5/7/2021

Crutcho Public School05/10/2021 9:48:00 AM

Options:

PO No Date Vendor No Vendor Description Amount

Non-Payroll Total: $0.00

Payroll Total: $0.00

Report Total:



6. Gift Fund (81) P.O. #'s NONE



Page 1 of 1

Purchase Order Register

Year: 2020-2021, Fund: GIFT FUND, Date Range: 4/9/2021 - 5/7/2021

Crutcho Public School05/10/2021 9:48:34 AM

Options:

PO No Date Vendor No Vendor Description Amount

Non-Payroll Total: $0.00

Payroll Total: $0.00

Report Total:



7. Purchase Order Increases General Fund (11) and Bond Fund (39) and Child-N 
Fund (22)



Page 1 of 1

Change Order Listing

Fund: GENERAL FUND (FOR OPERATION), Year: 2020-2021, ReferenceDate: PO Date, Date Range: 4/9/2021 -
5/7/2021, Include Negative Changes: False

Crutcho Public School05/10/2021 10:00:56 AM

Options:

PO No Date Vendor No Vendor Description Amount
1 07/01/2020 51227 BANK OF OKLAHOMA BLANKET 294.86

3 07/01/2020 21 CITY OF MIDWEST CITY BLANKET 3,733.02

4 07/01/2020 9 OG&E BLANKET 2,480.14

5 07/01/2020 52445 SYMMETRY ENERGY SOLUTIONS BLANKET 556.40

6 07/01/2020 14 OKLAHOMA NATURAL GAS BLANKET 242.88

7 07/01/2020 52738 LOGIX BLANKET 563.34

16 07/01/2020 50019 OSSBA BLANKET 100.00

20 07/01/2020 51175 OFFICE DEPOT BLANKET 306.28

22 07/01/2020 4 SAM'S CLUB BLANKET 246.58

23 07/01/2020 52255 AT&T MOBILITY BLANKET 299.97

24 07/01/2020 52886 EUREKA WATER COMPANY BLANKET 123.25

25 07/01/2020 53653 IDEMIA BLANKET 343.50

28 07/01/2020 52991 VERIZON WIRELESS BLANKET 160.04

31 07/01/2020 52642 CHATTERBOX INC BLANKET 4,485.00

43 07/01/2020 52963 DANYAWN MILES BLANKET 1,700.00

44 07/01/2020 53569 OKLAHOMA CONSULTING &
ACCOUNTING

BLANKET 2,350.00

50 07/01/2020 51387 CCOSA BLANKET 425.00

51 07/01/2020 51960 HOMER SMITH JR BLANKET 900.00

54 07/01/2020 53570 JOSE ESPARZA BLANKET 2,070.00

56 07/01/2020 53645 PROLAWNS OF OKLAHOMA LLC BLANKET 360.00

63 07/01/2020 50058 ROSS TRANSPORTATION BLANKET 3,001.52

65 07/01/2020 53315 TREAT'S SOLUTIOS LLC BLANKET 1,096.74

70 07/01/2020 53678 DESIREE JONES BLANKET 2,160.00

72 07/09/2020 50014 OSSEGIB BLANKET 0.14

87 01/20/2021 53687 LEE'S FLOORING & CLEANING LLC BLANKET 5,900.00

94 02/04/2021 52197 AGNEW DOOR ANDWINDOW CO BLANKET 10,358.74

Non-Payroll Total: $44,257.40

Payroll Total: $9,272.49

Report Total: $53,529.89



Page 1 of 1

Change Order Listing

Fund: Bond Fund(s) FY 2017, Year: 2020-2021, ReferenceDate: PO Date, Date Range: 4/9/2021 - 5/7/2021,
Include Negative Changes: False

Crutcho Public School05/10/2021 10:01:26 AM

Options:

PO No Date Vendor No Vendor Description Amount

Non-Payroll Total: $0.00

Payroll Total: $0.00

Report Total:



Page 1 of 1

Change Order Listing

Fund: CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAMS FUND, Year: 2020-2021, ReferenceDate: PO Date, Date Range: 4/9/2021 -
5/7/2021, Include Negative Changes: False

Crutcho Public School05/10/2021 10:02:01 AM

Options:

PO No Date Vendor No Vendor Description Amount
2 07/01/2020 53528 KEYSTONE FOOD SERVICE BLANKET 32,209.58

9 07/01/2020 51645 OKLA DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES BLANKET 494.59

12 09/23/2020 51113 HAGAR RESTAURANT BLANKET 415.57

Non-Payroll Total: $33,119.74

Payroll Total: $0.00

Report Total: $33,119.74



D. Activity Fund Revenue and Expenditure Report





















7. EXECUTIVE SESSION 25 OS 307 (B)(1), TO DISCUSS ITEMS UNDER 
PERSONNEL

A. Melvin Perry, Promotion Associate Superintendent

B. Ravonne French, Resignation

C. Sarah Lohmeyer, Resignation

D. Sylva Erskine, Retirement

E. Gayle Chapple, New Employment 21/22

8. MOTION , DISCUSSION AND VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE THE 
PERSONNEL

Approved by Antonia Jennings second by Erika James was approve 

Erika James:   Yea   

Antonia Jennings:   Yea   

Paul Keeler:   Yea   

Yea: 3, Nay: 0

9. NEW BUSINESS

10. ADJOURNMENT

 
2:37 PM
 
 
 
 



________________________ _____________________________
Antonia Jennings, President Paul Keeler, Vice President
 
 
 
  ____________________________
 Erika James, Clerk
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